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	Development Description:
	Planning permission for two storey extension to rear. 

	Site Address/Location:
	38 Higher Road Longridge PR3 3SX

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	A consultation response from Longridge Town Council was received on 17th June 2024 stating that the Town Council would like the Planning Officer to be consistent in following the confines of the Listed Building Regulations and to take into consideration the property is in a Conservation Area and that permitted materials are used for the works.

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	No objection. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	No representations received in respect to the proposed development. 

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1:	Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2: 	Sustainable Development
Key Statement EN5:	Heritage Assets
Key Statement DMI2:	Transport Considerations

Policy DMG1:	General Considerations
Policy DMG2:	Strategic Considerations
Policy DMG3:	Transport & Mobility
Policy DME4:	Protecting Heritage Assets

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


	Relevant Planning History:

3/2024/0371: Listed Building Consent for two storey extension to rear. 

3/2013/0959: Retrospective application for consent for roof repair and installation of damp proof course (Refused).


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application relates to a mid-terrace property at no.38 Higher Road. The entire row of terraced properties, nos. 6-44 inclusive, collectively form a Grade II Listed Building. The official listing description for nos. 6-44 Higher Road reads as follows: 

‘Row of houses, begun in 1793. Squared coursed sandstone with slate roof and brick stacks, except that on the gable (left-hand) wall of no.44. 2 storeys with cellars entered at lower ground level to the rear. Windows have plain reveals and projecting stone sills, with modern windows. Each house is of one bay, with the doors of adjacent houses paired, with a third door, leading through a tunnel to the yard, between them. The doorways have plain stone surrounds. Some of the houses now have an extra window on the 1st floor over the door. Nos. 6, 8 and 44 have stone gutter brackets. A keyed joint between no.24 and 26 indicated a break in construction. Built by the Longridge Building Society, one of the earliest terminating building societies in the country, and used as an example by Price, Seymour J., Building Societies, their Origin and History, Cambridge, 1958, pp 32-44’. 

The application premises is situated on a main road location on the eastern side of the defined settlement area of Longridge and within the Longridge Conservation Area. The area surrounding the premises is predominantly residential in character. 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

Consent is sought for the construction of a two-storey rear extension following the demolition of the existing two-storey structure.

The proposed rear extension would project 3m from the rear elevation of the main dwellinghouse and would extend a width of 4.3m. A flat roof form with a 0.9m overhang to the rear would be incorporated measuring 3.8m from the ground level of the rear garden area. To the rear elevation, a set of glazed sliding doors would be featured at lower ground floor level to serve the proposed study, while 1no. window would be featured at upper ground floor level. 

In regard to materiality, the proposed development would be finished in render and white uPVC windows. 


	Principle of Development:

The proposal relates to a domestic extension and alteration to an established residential property and is therefore acceptable in principle subject to an assessment of the material planning considerations. 


	Impact upon Listed Building and Setting:

The application property is a Grade II Listed Building. 

When assessing works to Listed Buildings and their setting, the LPA must accord with their duties at Sections 16 and 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 which state:

16. In considering whether to grant listed building consent for any works the local planning authority or the Secretary of State shall have special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting or any features of special architectural or historic interest which it possesses.

66. In considering whether to grant planning permission [or permission in principle] for development which affects a listed building or its setting, the local planning authority or, as the case may be, the Secretary of State shall have special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting or any features of special architectural or historic interest which it possesses.

Accordingly, the proposed works to the Listed Building will be carefully assessed with respect to the duties above.

With regards to proposals for development affecting Listed Buildings, Paragraph 205 of the National Planning Policy Framework states: 

‘When considering the impact of a proposed development on the significant of a designated heritage asset, great weight should be given to the asset’s conservation (and the more important the asset, the greater the weight should be). This is irrespective of whether any potential harm amounts to substantial harm, total loss or less than substantial harm to its significance.’ 

At the local level, Key Statement EN5 and Policy DME4 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy are primarily engaged for the purposes of assessing likely impacts upon designated heritage assets resultant from the proposed development. 

In this respect, Key Statement EN5 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy states: 

‘There will be a presumption in favour of the conservation and enhancement of the significant of heritage assets and their setting’. 

Furthermore, Policy DME4 of the Core Strategy states: 

‘Alteration or extension to Listed Buildings or buildings of local heritage interest, or development proposals on sites within their setting which cause harm to the significance of the heritage asset will not be supported’. 

Policy DMG1 is also engaged in concert with Key Statement EN5 and Policy DME4 insofar that the policy sets out general Development Management considerations, with the policy having a number of inherent criterions that are relevant to the assessment of the current proposal, which state:

‘In determining planning applications, all development must: 

DESIGN

1. Be of a high standard of building design which considers the 8 building in context principles (from the CABE/English Heritage building on context toolkit.
1. Be sympathetic to existing and proposed land uses in terms of its size, intensity and nature as well as scale, massing, style, features and building materials.
1. Consider the density, layout and relationship between buildings, which is of major importance. particular emphasis will be placed on visual appearance and the relationship to surroundings, including impact on landscape character, as well as the effects of development on existing amenities.

AMENITY

1. Not adversely affect the amenities of the surrounding area.

ENVIRONMENT

1. All development must protect and enhance heritage assets and their settings.’ 
 
Making Changes to Heritage Assets (Historic England, 2016) also provides general guidance with regards to the repair and alterations of heritage assets: 

‘The main issues to considered in proposals for additions to heritage assets, including new development in conservation areas are proportion, height, massing, bulk, use of materials, durability and adaptability, use, enclosure, relationship with adjacent assets and definition of spaces and streets, alignment, active frontages, permeability and treatment of setting… the junction between new work and the existing fabric needs particular attention, both for its impact on the significance of the existing asset and the impact on the contribution of its setting… original materials normally only need to be replaced when they have failed in their structural purpose.’ 

In a similar vein, the Institute Of Historic Building Conservation (2021) advises:

‘Modern extensions should be harmonious and not dominate the existing building in scale, materials, situation, or impact on setting. Successful extensions require a thorough understanding of the building type and sensitive handling. The design of new elements intended to stand alongside historic fabric needs to be very carefully considered and to be successful should respect the setting and the fundamental architectural principles of scale, height, massing, alignment, and use of appropriate materials…a building derives much of its character and appearance from its roof. Roofs often contain the oldest and least altered parts of a building. Alterations should respect what survives in its original form…The alteration of original roof forms and pitches should generally be discouraged.’

In this instance, the proposed two storey extension would replace an existing lean-to structure featured to the rear elevation of the application property. This existing extension, whilst of no particular architectural merit, is a modestly sized structure in terms of its footprint and appears largely traditional in character by virtue of its lean-to roof form and timber doors. In contrast, the proposed development would comprise an outward projection of 3m and would incorporate a flat roof form with a 0.9m overhang to the rear. This increase in footprint, together with the incorporation of a flat roof form, would result in the introduction of an overtly bulky addition which would dominate the property’s rear elevation and detract from the property’s historic character. 

The extension’s contemporary flat roof design would also appear visually at odds with the traditional vernacular or the terraced row, while the glazed fenestration arrangement proposed to the rear elevation would appear out of keeping with the more modestly sized window openings featured to the main dwellinghouse. 

Furthermore, whilst it is acknowledged that the existing extension features a uPVC framed window to the rear elevation, there does not appear to be any Listed Building Consent for this opening and the proposed use of modern uPVC framed openings to the proposed development would undermine and unduly compromise the significance and special interests of the property as a designated heritage asset by virtue of the introduction of an anomalous material which is not reflective of the building’s original construction. 

Taking account of the above, the proposed development would fail to accord with the above guidance and policies in relation to the appropriate adaptation of heritage assets, with the proposed extension detracting from the historic and architectural character of the Listed Building which in turn would be harmful to the significance of the heritage asset. 

The level of harm to the heritage assets from the proposed development is considered to be less than substantial in this instance. 

Paragraph 208 of the NPPF states: 

‘Where a development proposal will lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset, this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal including, where appropriate, securing its optimum viable use.’ 

In this instance, construction of the extension would offer limited small scale public benefits in the form of short-term contractor employment. The proposed development would otherwise serve as an extension for private use with the only benefactors being the residents of no.38 Higher Road. As such, the limited public benefits identified are not considered to outweigh the harm that would occur to the designated heritage assets from the proposed development. In addition, the application property provides an existing residential use that would not cease in the event of the proposal failing to be implemented therefore the Listed Building is already considered to be in its optimum viable use. 

Accordingly, the proposed development fails to satisfy the requirements of Key Statement EN5 and Policy DME4 and DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy, Section 16 and 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and Paragraphs 205 and 208 of the National Planning Policy Framework and is therefore considered to be unacceptable. 


	Impact upon Character/ appearance of Conservation Area: 

The application property is situated within the Longridge Conservation Area. With reference to making decisions on applications for development in a Conservation Area, Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 states that: 

“… special attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of that area.”

Moreover, Key Statement EN5 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy stipulates that all development proposals should respect and safeguard the character, appearance, and significance of all Conservation Areas. 

Furthermore, Policy DME4 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy states that ‘proposals within, or affecting views into and out of, or affecting the setting of a Conservation Area will be required to conserve and where appropriate enhance its character and appearance.’ 

With specific regard to the application site and its immediate surroundings, the Longridge Conservation Area Appraisal (2005) identifies the survival of the Listed 18th Century handloom worker’s cottages on Higher Road as contributing to the Conservation Area’s special interest, while the ‘use of inappropriate details’ is listed as being the primary threat to the designation. 

As stated above, the proposed extension is considered to be harmful to the significance of no.38 Higher Road which forms part of the Listed 18th Century row of terraced cottages which is noted to contribute to the special interest of the Conservation Area. 

Taking account of the above, it is considered that the proposed development, by virtue of its harm upon an identified feature of the Conservation Area’s special interest, would also detract from the character and appearance of the Longridge Conservation Area. The proposal is therefore in conflict with Key Statement EN5 and Policy DEM4 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy and Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 


	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

The door and window openings within the proposed extension would provide views solely into the property’s curtilage and would have no direct interface with any nearby residential properties.  As such, no new opportunities for direct overlooking or loss of privacy are anticipated in this respect.

The proposed extension would be sited within close proximity to the shared boundary with no.36 and no.40 Higher Road. However, the proposal would project 3m from the rear elevation of the terraced row of properties and therefore it is not expected that the proposed extension would result in any significant degree of overshadowing, loss of outlook or daylight to these neighbouring residents that would warrant the refusal to grant planning permission. 

Accordingly, the impact of the proposed development upon the amenities of nearby residents is considered acceptable. 


	Highways and Parking:

Lancashire County Council Highways have been consulted on the proposed development and raised no objection. The proposal would not result in an increase in the number of bedrooms at the site, nor would it involve any alterations to the existing parking arrangements. The development is therefore considered to be acceptable in respect to highway safety and parking. 


	Landscape/Ecology:

No ecological constraints have been identified in relation to the proposed development. 


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

As such, for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised, the application is recommended for refusal.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be refused for the following reason(s):

	01:
	The proposal, by virtue of its design, bulk, massing and use of modern materials would have a harmful impact upon the character and appearance of the application property, a Grade II Listed Building, as well as the designated Longridge Conservation Area. There are no public benefits identified that would outweigh the harm caused. As such, the proposal would fail to meet the requirements of Section 16, 66 and 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Key Statement EN5 and Policies DME4 and DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy (2008-2028) and Paragraphs 205 and 208 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
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